
Court File No. CV-16-11409-00CL 

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN: 

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Applicant 

- and - 

URBANCORP (LESLIEVILLE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., 
URBANCORP (RIVERDALE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., & 

URBANCORP (THE BEACH) DEVELOPMENTS INC.

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, section 68 of the Construction Lien Act, R.S.O. 1990, 

c. C.30, and under section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43 

BRIEF OF DOCUMENTS 
(RE: LIMITED LIFT STAY ORDER) 

Returnable September 25, 2017

September 25, 2017 BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
Barristers and Solicitors 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5L 1A9 

Pamela L. J. Huff, LSUC #27344V 
Tel: 416-863-2958 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: pamela.huff@blakes.com

Kelly Peters, LSUC#: 59914W 
Tel: 416-863-4271 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: kelly.peters@blakes.com



- 2 - 

Independent Counsel for Alvarez & Marsal 
Canada Inc., in its capacity as both Receiver and 
Manager and Construction Lien Trustee of the 
assets, undertakings and property of Urbancorp 
(Leslieville) Developments Inc., Urbancorp 
(Riverdale) Developments Inc., and Urbancorp 
(The Beach) Developments Inc. 

TO: SERVICE LIST  



INDEX 



Court File No. CV-16-11409-00CL 

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN: 

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Applicant 

- and - 

URBANCORP (LESLIEVILLE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., 
URBANCORP (RIVERDALE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., & 

URBANCORP (THE BEACH) DEVELOPMENTS INC.

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, section 68 of the Construction Lien Act, R.S.O. 1990, 

c. C.30, and under section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43 

BRIEF OF DOCUMENTS 

I N D E X 

Tab Description 

1. Second Report of the Construction Receiver dated April 21, 2017 (excerpt) 

2. Appointment Order dated May 31, 2016 

3. Beach Project Order dated May 2, 2017 (without schedules) 

4. Leslieville Settlement Approval Order dated May 2, 2017(excerpt) 



TAB 1 



Court File No.: CV-16-11409-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

BETWEEN: 
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE 

Applicant 

and 

URBANCORP (LESLIEVILLE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., 
URBANCORP (RIVERDALE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., & 

URBANCORP (THE BEACH) DEVELOPMENTS INC. 

Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, C.B-3, AS AMENDED, SECTION 68 OF THE 

CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.O. 1990 C. C. 30, AND UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE 
COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C. 43 

SECOND REPORT OF ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC., 
AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER AND CONSTRUCTION LIEN TRUSTEE 
OF THE ASSETS, UNDERTAKINGS AND PROPERTY OF URBANCORP 
(LESLIEVILLE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., URBANCORP (RIVERDALE) 

DEVELOPMENTS INC., & URBANCORP (THE BEACH) DEVELOPMENTS INC. 

April 21, 2017



- 48 - 

5.6 CONSTRUCTION LIEN CLAIMS AGAINST DEBTORS 

178. The Construction Receiver has been advised by CIBC that the lien claims 
registered on the Riverdale Project lands were bonded off prior to the 
Appointment Order to facilitate the closings of the Riverdale Project units in or 
about late April and early May of 2016. The Construction Receiver has been 
advised by the Construction Receiver’s Independent Counsel that its review of the 
parcel registers for property identifiers (PINs) for the Riverdale Project indicated 
that there were no remaining lien claims registered against the title to the 
Riverdale Project lands. 

179. As set out in the charts below, as at January, 30, 2017, there were 22 lien claims 
in the aggregate amount of $5,620,701.11 (collectively, the “Lien Claims”) 
registered on title against the Debtors with respect to the Leslieville Project and 
the Beach Project (collectively, the “Projects”). There are 13 Lien Claims in the 
aggregate amount of $3,561,770.19 registered on title with respect to the 
Leslieville Project and 9 Lien Claims in the aggregate amount of $2,058,930.92 
registered on title with respect to the Beach Project. 

5.7 PRIORITY CLAIMS FOR HOLDBACK DEFICIENCIES 

180. Pursuant to the CLA, a construction lien claimant with a valid lien claim may 
assert a priority claim on account of deficiencies in holdbacks that an owner 
should have maintained in priority to amounts owing to a mortgagee under its 
charge on the project lands. Under the CLA, where a lien claimant contracted 
directly with the Debtors (as owners) or their agent(s), a lien claimant is entitled 
to claim priority for holdback deficiencies in priority to amounts owing to CIBC 
and Terra Firma up to a maximum amount of 10% of the total value of materials 
and services which the lien claimant provided to the Projects (the “Holdback 
Deficiencies”). 

181. Given the status of these proceedings, a construction lien claims process has not 
been established to determine, among other things, the quantum, validity and 
priority of the Lien Claims or to determine the total value of materials and 
services provided to the Projects by the lien claimants (collectively, the “Lien 
Claimants”). However, in order to prepare an estimate of the aggregate amount 
of Holdback Deficiencies with respect to the Projects (the “Estimated Holdback 
Amount”) for the purpose of the Terra Firma Motion, Construction Receiver’s 
Independent Counsel requested that the Lien Claimants provide their positions (on 
a without prejudice basis) as to the total value of materials and services provided 
by each Lien Claimant to the projects. These amounts are set out in the following 
charts with the exception of two (2) Lien Claimants who did not respond in which 
case the total contract amount claimed by these two (2) Lien Claimants in their 
Lien Claims has been used (the Lien Claimants were advised that total contract 
amounts would be used if they did not respond):  



- 49 - 

a. Lien and Holdback Claims – UC Leslieville Project 

b. Lien and Holdback Claims – UC Beach Project 

182. As set out in the above charts, the total Estimated Holdback Amount is 
$973,205.89, based on 10% of the aggregate total value of materials and services 
provided to the Projects by the Lien Claimants of $9,732,058.89. This amount is 
based on the following assumptions: (i) each Lien Claimant contracted directly 
with the owner/debtor; (ii) the amounts in the charts represent the total value of 
materials and services actually provided by the Lien Claimants to the Projects; 
(iii) all Lien Claims are validly registered and are valid as to quantum; (iv) no 
holdback amounts were retained by the Debtors such that each Lien Claimant is 
entitled to a priority for 10% of their total value of materials and services 
provided to the Projects; and (v) the Lien Claimants have no additional priority 
claims under section 78 of the CLA.  

Lien Claimant Total Lien Amount

Total Value 

Materials/Services

Priority Holdback 

Amount (10%)

207875 Ontario Ltd (o/a 

Canadian Rental Centres) 37,133.02$             77,475.56$             7,747.56$               

Alpa Stairs and Railings Inc. 179,860.26 646,854.45 64,685.45

Commercial Two Construction 

Inc. 220,067.21 1,017,000.00 101,700.00

Emergency Propane Services 

Inc. 12,022.05 134,490.57 13,449.06

EXP Services Inc. 9,377.58 151,220.77 15,122.08

Lido Construction Inc. 1,548,100.00 1,548,100.00 154,810.00

MDF Mechanical Ltd. 291,963.55 1,558,547.10 155,854.71

NG Marin Inc. 856,928.72 1,121,247.02 112,124.70

Orin Contractors Corp. 179,415.75 179,415.75 17,941.58

Roni Excavating Limited 66,901.00 66,901.00 6,690.10

Silvio Construction Co. Ltd. 40,361.78 40,361.78 4,036.18

Sterline Carpet and Tile 46,997.53 364,012.55 36,401.26

Uptown Hardward Ltd. 72,641.74 292,731.04 29,273.10

TOTAL 3,561,770.19$        7,198,357.59$        719,835.78$           

Lien Claimant Total Lien Amount

Total Value 

Materials/Services

Priority Holdback 

Amount (10%)

207875 Ontario Ltd. (o/a 

Canadian Rental Centres) 74,151.96$             106,733.22$           10,673.32$             

Alpa Stairs and Railings Inc. 33,083.39 295,326.86 29,532.69

Furkin Construction Inc. 116,337.45 188,636.24 18,863.62

Lido Construction Inc. 866,823.00 866,823.00 86,682.30

NG Marin Inc. 646,159.76 646,159.76 64,615.98

Orin Contractors Corp. 181,969.72 181,969.72 18,196.97

Roni Excavating Ltd. 79,481.33 79,481.33 7,948.13

Silvio Construction Co. Ltd. 35,467.55 35,467.55 3,546.76

Uptown Hardward Ltd. 25,456.76 133,103.62 13,310.36

TOTAL 2,058,930.92$        2,533,701.30$        253,370.13$           



- 50 - 

5.8 TREATMENT OF CONSTRUCTION LIEN CLAIMS UNDER SETTLEMENT 
APPROVAL ORDER AND BEACH PROJECT ORDER 

183. To date, no information has been provided which would indicate that the total 
value of materials and services provided to the Projects by the Lien Claimants 
could exceed the amounts set out in the charts above.  

184. Accordingly, based on the information currently available to the Construction 
Receiver and the assumptions set out above, it is the Construction Receiver’s 
view that the Estimated Holdback Amount of $973,205.89 is sufficient to satisfy 
the Holdback Deficiencies. However, in an abundance of caution, the Settlement 
Parties have agreed to set aside a reserve amount of $1.6 million from the 
Proceeds of Realization ($1,184,000 reserve for the Leslieville Project (the 
“Leslieville Project Holdback Reserve”) and $416,000 reserve for the Beach 
Project (the “Beach Project Holdback Reserve”), respectively) to be held by the 
Construction Receiver in full and final satisfaction of all claims of the Lien 
Claimants and their subcontractors, if any, in respect of any deficiencies in the 
holdbacks required to have been retained by any statutory “owner” of the 
Leslieville Project and Beach Project, as that term is defined in section 1(1) of the 
CLA that have priority to amounts that were owing to any mortgagee against the 
Leslieville Project and Beach Project pursuant to Part IV of the CLA (the 
“Holdback Deficiencies”). 

185. Pursuant to the Settlement Approval Order, the Construction Receiver is 
authorized and directed to hold the Leslieville Project Holdback Reserve in an 
interest bearing account for amounts owed to the Lien Claimants for Holdback 
Deficiencies. The Leslieville Project Holdback Reserve will stand in place and 
stead of the Leslieville Project, to be used to satisfy the entirety of claims by the 
Lien Claimants, and their subcontractors, if any, with respect to Holdback 
Deficiencies, and all actions or proceedings commenced against UC Leslieville, 
the Administrative Agent, Travelers, and Terra Firma by the Lien Claimants, and 
their subcontractors, if any, with respect to the Holdback Deficiencies. 

186. Once the Leslieville Project Holdback Reserve is established by the Construction 
Receiver using Proceeds of Realization, all actions or proceedings commenced by 
the Lien Claimants (as set out in Schedule “E” to the Settlement Approval Order) 
or their subcontractors, if any, as applicable, against UC Leslieville, Terra Firma, 
the Administrative Agent, and Travelers with respect to: (i) Holdback 
Deficiencies; (ii) trust or damage claims (if any); or (iii) otherwise claiming 
priority over any mortgagee (collectively, the “Mortgagee Actions”) will be 
dismissed as against UC Leslieville, Terra Firma, the Syndicate, as applicable, on 
a with prejudice without costs basis. 

187. It is intended that the Lien Claimants will coordinate amongst themselves, Terra 
Firma, Travelers and Administrative Agent to settle the exact amounts of each 
Lien Claimant’s claim in respect of Holdback Deficiencies with the consent of 
Construction Receiver (the “Settled Amounts”). Once such Settled Amounts are 



- 51 - 

agreed upon, the Construction Receiver will bring a motion or motions (as 
required) to pay the Settled Amounts to each of the Lien Claimants and to 
distribute any residual amount, if any, in accordance with the distribution 
Waterfall. 

188. The same structure is contemplated in the Beach Project Order with respect to 
Lien Claims registered on title against the Beach Project. 

5.9 REVIEW OF MORTGAGE ADVANCES 

189. By letter dated July 22, 2016, counsel for MDF Mechanical Ltd. requested certain 
information from CIBC and Terra Firma pursuant to section 39 of the CLA 
including the dates and amounts of advances made by CIBC and Terra Firma 
pursuant to their respective mortgages registered on title to the Leslieville Project. 
Copies of the responses provided by counsel for CIBC and Terra Firma dated 
August 22, 2016 and September 16, 2016, respectively, are attached as 
Appendix “T”. 

190. The information provided by CIBC in its response raised potential issues with 
respect to the timing of a subsequent advance by CIBC under its mortgage and the 
discharge of a Lien Claim registered on title to the Leslieville Project. In 
particular, Blueline Rental, Inc. (“Blueline”) registered a Lien Claim on title on 
September 30, 2014, which was discharged on October 24, 2014 and the CIBC 
response indicated that CIBC made an intervening advance of $657,344 on 
October 16, 2014. A copy of the PIN for the Leslieville Project as at March 30, 
2017, is attached as Appendix “U”. On its face, this information suggested that 
CIBC made an advance while Blueline’s Lien Claim was registered on title 
which, pursuant to section 78(4) of the CLA, would result in CIBC losing priority 
over this advance to the Lien Claimants with valid Lien Claims on the Leslieville 
Project. Accordingly, counsel for MDF Mechanical Ltd. requested that counsel 
for the Construction Receiver review the timing of this advance. 

191. In response to requests for additional information by counsel for the Construction 
Receiver, counsel for CIBC advised that, as a result of certain clerical errors, the 
dates of CIBC’s advances set out in its letter dated August 22, 2016 were 
incorrect, as those dates reflected the date the Draw Notice was received by 
CIBC, not the dates on which advances were made. Rather, the advance of 
$657,344 was actually made on October 27, 2014, after the discharge of 
Blueline’s Lien Claim. Copies of a spreadsheet setting out the dates and amounts 
of advances by CIBC with respect to the Projects (and the Riverdale Project), 
bank statements for UC Leslieville and a letter of direction dated August 1, 2012 
with respect to the initial advance, were provided to the Construction Receiver 
and reviewed by Construction Receiver’s Independent Counsel. 

192. Attached as Appendix “V” is a copy of letter dated October 26, 2016 from 
counsel for CIBC to counsel for Commercial Two Construction Inc. in response 



TAB 2 







































TAB 3 



Court File No. CV-16-11409-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

•.-3 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

couRr›..„ 
Ay 

i tr, 
1  

--  THE HONOURABLE ) TUESDAY, THE 2nd  

DAY OF MAY, 2017 MR. JUSTICE NEWBOULD 
) 

t. ..:;'/ 

''',...._?/(... BETWEEN: 
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE 

Applicant 
- and - 

URBANCORP (LESLIEVILLE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., 
URBANCORP (RIVERDALE) DEVELOPMENTS INC., & 

URBANCORP (THE BEACH) DEVELOPMENTS INC. 

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, section 68 of the Construction Lien Act, R.S.O. 1990, 

c. C.30, and under section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990. c. C.43 

SALE PROCESS ORDER 
(RE: BEACH PROJECT) 

THIS MOTION, made by Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., in its capacity as 

receiver and manager (in such capacity. the "Receiver"), pursuant to section 243 of the 

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, and section 101 of the Courts 

of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C.43, as amended, and in its capacity as construction lien trustee 

(in such capacity, the "Construction Lien Trustee"), pursuant to section 68 of the Construction 

Lien Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30 as amended (the Receiver, together with the Construction Lien 

Trustee, the "Construction Receiver"), of all of the assets, undertakings, and property acquired 

for, or used in relation to the business, including all proceeds thereof (the "Property") of 

Urbancorp (Leslieville) Developments Inc. ("UC Leslieville-), Urbancorp (Riverdale) 

23102592.7 



-2 

Developments Inc. (`UC Riverdale-) and Urbancorp (The Beach) Developments Inc. ("UC 

Beach", together with UC Riverdale, and UC Leslieville, the "Debtors"), for an order approving 

the Beach Sale Process (defined below), including the engagement of Cushman & Wakefield 

Ltd., Brokerage (the "Beach Listing Agent") as listing agent under the Beach Sale Process, was 

heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the Notice of Motion and the second report of the Construction 

Receiver dated April 21, 2017 (the "Second Report") and on hearing the submissions of counsel 

for the Construction Receiver, Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (as administrative agent 

and lender), the Ad Hoc Leslieville Purchasers, Terra Firma Capital Corporation, Travelers 

Guarantee Corporation of Canada, Tarion Warranty Corporation, and counsel on the counsel 

slip, attached, no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served 

as appears from the affidavit of service of Kelly Peters sworn April 28, 2017 filed, 

DEFINITIONS 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that capitalized terms not otherwise defined shall have 

the meaning given to them in Schedule "A" hereto. 

REPUDIATION AND TERMINATION OF EACH ORIGNAL BEACH APS 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Construction Receiver be and is hereby 

authorized to repudiate each and every Original Beach APS, with such repudiation to be 

effective on the granting of this Order. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that as a result of the repudiation 

by the Construction Receiver pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Order, each Original Beach APS is 

not capable of performance and may be terminated by each Existing Beach Purchaser. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that notice of the termination by each Existing Beach 

Purchaser of their Original Beach APS shall be deemed to be provided to the Construction 

Receiver on the granting of this Order. 

23102592.7 



3 

NON-RECOURSE AGAINST PROPERTY 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that all Existing Beach Purchasers 

and Beach Assignors shall have no right, title, interest, claim or recourse as against any of the 

Property of the Debtors, and any such claim held by an Existing Beach Purchaser or Beach 

Assignor against the Debtors shall be limited to (a) an unsecured claim against the estate of the 

Debtors and (b) a Tarion Deposit Claim, each to the extent available. 

APPROVAL OF BEACH SALE PROCESS 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the sale process in respect of 

the Beach Project Lands as described in Section 3.5 of the Second Report (the "Beach Sale 

Process"), be and is hereby approved, and the Construction Receiver is hereby authorized to take 

such further steps as it considers necessary or desirable to carry out the Beach Sale Process. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the execution of the Beach Listing Agreement by 

the Construction Receive is hereby authorized and approved, with such non-material 

amendments as the Construction Receiver may deem necessary or desirable and the Construction 

Receiver be and the Construction Receiver is hereby authorized to execute and to carry out and 

perform its obligations under the Beach Listing Agreement, including the payment of any 

amounts due to be paid to the Beach Listing Agent by the Construction Receiver pursuant to the 

terms thereof, and to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may 

be necessary or desirable to implement the Beach Listing Agreement. 

CONSTRUCTION LIEN CLAIMS AND HOLDBACK 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that, after provision for the Construction Receiver's 

Reserve, the Construction Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to retain from the Proceeds 

of Realization the amount of $416,000 (the "Beach Holdback Reserve") in full and final 

satisfaction of all claims of the construction lien claimants of the Beach Project Lands as set out 

at Schedule "C" hereto (the "Lien Claimants") and their subcontractors, if any, in respect of 

any deficiencies in the holdbacks required to have been retained by any statutory "owner" of the 

Beach Project Lands, as that term is defined in section 1(1) of the CLA that have priority to 

23102592.7 



4 

amounts that were owing to any mortgagee against the Projects pursuant to Part IV of the CLA 

(the "Beach Holdback Deficiencies"). 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Construction Receiver is hereby authorized 

and directed to hold the Beach Holdback Reserve in an interest bearing account for amounts 

owed to the Lien Claimants for the Beach Holdback Deficiencies and the Beach Holdback 

Reserve shall stand in place and stead of the Beach Projects Lands, subject to the entirety of 

claims by the Lien Claimants and their subcontractors, if any, with respect to Beach Holdback 

Deficiencies, and all actions or proceedings commenced against the Debtors, Administrative 

Agent and Terra Firma by the Lien Claimants, and their subcontractors, if any, with respect to 

the Beach Holdback Deficiencies shall be satisfied from the Beach Holdback Reserve. 

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that, upon the establishment of the Beach Holdback 

Reserve by the Construction Receiver, all actions or proceedings commenced by the Lien 

Claimants as set out at Schedule "D" hereto or their subcontractors, if any, as applicable, against 

the Debtors, Terra Firma, and the Administrative Agent with respect to: (i) the Beach Holdback 

Deficiencies; (ii) trust or damage claims (if any); or (iii) otherwise claiming priority over any 

mortgagee (collectively, the "Mortgagee Actions"), are hereby dismissed as against the Debtors, 

Terra Firma, and the Administrative Agent, as applicable, on a with prejudice without costs 

basis. 

1 1 . THIS COURT ORDERS that, upon settlement of the Beach Holdback 

Deficiencies owed to the Lien Claimants from the Beach Holdback Reserve, as may be agreed 

between Terra Firma, the Administrative Agent and the Lien Claimants, with the consent of the 

Construction Receiver (the "Settled Amounts"), the Construction Receiver shall bring a motion 

or motions, as applicable, from time to time, as the Construction Receiver in its sole discretion 

deems appropriate, to pay the Settled Amounts to each of the Lien Claimants. 

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order is without prejudice to the rights of the 

Construction Receiver, the Lien Claimants, or any of them, to, at any time, bring a motion(s) to 

this Court seeking, among other things, payment of their respective claims for the Beach 

Holdback Deficiencies, refer any issues to a Construction Lien Master or any other relief with 

23102592.7 

KPET
Line



5 

respect to the determination of their claims for the Beach Holdback Deficiencies to be paid from 

the Beach Holdback Reserve. 

GENERAL 

13. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, 

tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States 

to give effect to this Order and to assist the Construction Receiver and its agents in carrying out 

the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby 

respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Construction 

Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order 

or to assist the Construction Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. 

A TORONTO ENTERED
B00K 

 
0

AT
N

/1
:
NSCR1T 

Ofd / 
LE / DANS LE REGISTRE NO 

MAY 0 2 2017 

PER / PAR: \a 

23102592.7 



Court File No. CV-16-11409-00CL 
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE V. URBANCORP (LESL1EVILLE) DEVELOPMENTS INC. et  al. 

Applicant Respondents 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

Proceeding commenced at Toronto 

BEACH PROJECT ORDER 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario M51_, 1A9 

Pamela L.J. Huff - LSUC#: 27344V 
Tel: 416-863-2958 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: pamela.huff@blakes.com  

Kelly Peters — LSUC#: 59914W 
Tel: 416-863-4271 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: kelly.peters@blakes.com  

Independent Counsel for Alvarez & Marsal Canada 
Inc., in its capacity as both Receiver and Manager, 
and Construction Lien Trustee of the assets, 
undertakings and property of Urbancorp (Leslieville) 
Developments Inc., Urbancorp (Riverdale) 
Developments Inc., and Urbancorp (The Beach) 
Developments Inc. 

23102592.7 



TAB 4 









KPET
Line

KPET
Note









                                                                                                                                                                                                         Court File No.  CV-16-11409-00CL 

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE          v.         URBANCORP (LESLIEVILLE) DEVELOPMENTS INC. et al.
Applicant Respondents 

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

Proceeding commenced at Toronto 

BRIEF OF DOCUMENTS  
(RE: LIMITED LIFT STAY ORDER) 

Returnable September 25, 2017 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario   M5L 1A9

Pamela L.J. Huff - LSUC#: 27344V 
Tel: 416-863-2958 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: pamela.huff@blakes.com

Kelly Peters – LSUC#: 59914W  
Tel:  416-863-4271 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: kelly.peters@blakes.com

Independent Counsel for Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., 
in its capacity as both Receiver and Manager, and 
Construction Lien Trustee of the assets, undertakings 
and property of Urbancorp (Leslieville) Developments 
Inc., Urbancorp (Riverdale) Developments Inc., and 
Urbancorp (The Beach) Developments Inc.


